THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY EY-LAW NO. 1647

A BY-LAW to amend By-laws No. 1482 and 1617 of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby.

WHEREAS the Commissioner of the Corporation of the District of Burnaby considers it expedient to amend as here-inafter appearing By-law number 1482 of the said Corporation, being a By-law for licensing, regulating, classifying and prohibiting automatic vending machines and known as "Burnaby Automatic Vending Machine By-law 1934" as amended by By-law number 1617 of the said Corporation known as "Burnaby Automatic Vending Machine By-law 1934 Amendment By-law 1938."

THEREFORE the said Commissioner in exercise of all the powers him thereunto enabling ENACTS as follows:-

- 1. The said By-law number 1482 known as "Burnaby Auto-matic Vending Machine By-law 1934", as amended by By-law number 1617 known as "Burnaby Automatic Vending Machine By-law 1934

 Amendment By-law 1938" is hereby further amended as follows:-
 - (1) Paragraph 1 (e) of said By-law number 1482
 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof
 after the work "Burnaby" the following words
 "and when the affairs of the said District are
 being administered by a Commissioner shall mean
 the Commissioner."
 - (2) Paragraph 8 of said By-law number 1482 as amended and enacted by said By-law number 1617 is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor as Paragraph 8.
 - "(8) Every person operating, using or maintaining an automatic vending machine within the Municipality

of Burnaby shall pay in advance for each and every year a license fee according to the following:-

- (a) For each automatic vending machine for the sale of confectionery . . . \$10.00
- (b) For each automatic vending machine for the sale of stationery . . . \$10.00

- (3) Paragraph 9 of the said By-law number 1482 is hereby repealed and deleted.
- (4) Paragraph 11 of the said By-law number 1482 is hereby repealed and deleted and the following substituted therefor as Paragraph 11:
 "(11) Upon the conviction of any person, persons, firm, corporation or partnership of any breach or infraction of this By-law, the Council may in its discretion revoke or suspend the license or licenses granted as aforesaid and in any such case no part of the license fee paid by the licensee in respect of such license or licenses shall be refunded."
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the first (lst) day of January 1939, having previously received the assent of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council as required by law.
- 3. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as "BURNABY AUTOMATIC VENDING MACHINE BY-LAW 1934, AMENDMENT BY-LAW NUMBER 2, 1938."

DONE AND PASSED this Fourteenth (14th) day of December, A.D. 1938.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Twenty first (21st) day of December, A.D. 1938.



Kugh M. Fraser
COMMISSIONER.

alacles Boom

CLERK.